BUILDINGCONTROL
GUIDETO

This publication has been produced for
Suffolk Building Control

™ ol ] ey
; Pro:srricrd
et N

LABC Iy
ATEN ALPS PUBLICATION



*'CE %niﬁgy

Iceberg Eco Energy is a local company specialising in Installation, Service
& Maintenance of Air Source Heat Pumps, Ground Source Heat Pumps
and Water Source Heat Pumps for domestic & commercial premises.

In partnership with the world's leading manufacturers we provide technical
expertise and solutions to meet individual needs from the first stages of
project planning to the final commissioning and handover.

Tel: 01638 711 295 = Fax: 01638 711 320

info@icebergecoenergy.co.uk
www.icebergecoenergy.co.uk

60 The Street, Barton Mills, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk IP28 6AA

i o 1

S

C’f ‘Pi
c ~It.a-.

REAN

VPH Roofing & Scaffolding Ltd
All types of roofing work new and old

New strip & retile, flat roofs,
facias, soffits & gutters.

All lead work
Chimney repairs
Supply & installation of
roof trusses
Scaffolding hire

Call: 01953 888605 or 07788 135077

Free quotes = No job too small
Suppliers of new & reclaimed tiles & materials




-
N
a— “:."_‘_ el
Grant Haze
Architectural Ironmongers

Suppliers and specifiers of
architectural ironmongery to builders,
contractors, health authorities,
councils, architects and many more.
Personal and professional services
from qualified staff.

Unit 9, Williamsport Way,

Lion Barn Industrial Estate
Needham Market, Suffolk IP6 8RW
Tel: 01449 723609
Fax: 01449 723646

Email: sales@granthazesuffolk.co.uk

We cover the wbale
of the Soutth

W Security Dog Handlers
I Static Officers

H Mobile Patrols
W Key Holding
M Lock/Unlocks

Tel: 0800 3284071

Tel: 01787 377228

Fax: 01787 373777
Email: aaron@gbw-Itd.com

Haxley and Ruffles

Roofing Contractors

We offer many services such as:

Loft Conversions
Roof Repairs

Flat Roofs dp"“ﬁrf‘.&-
. i
Refurblshments %,ﬂ
Slate Roofing ,ﬁ;m"‘g
Lead Works .

New Roofs

Tile Roofing

Contact us today to learn more about the
services we offer or for a free quotation.
Office: 01473832789

Fax: 01473830844

Mobile: 07850230234

Email: david@ruffles8752.fsnet.co.uk

www.haxleyandruffles.com

guidetosustainability 1



W

=i

AGB Environme

SLIO!.|.H|OS pLID| JS.HSC]"'

cost effective contaminated land services.

¥ W minimise the cos!
throughouw the whole projec
lifecycle

f{ ‘We can MCIMOgeE iy hypa

ond sire of dovelopment

¥ Our reparts meet regulatory
requirements, including the
Ervironmeni Agency, Local
Authorities ond the NHBC

v We only use chemical lesling
laborataries ihat are LKAS
and MCERTS cartified

Call us on 01638 663 226 to discuss how we
will ensure your development stays on track.

www.agbenvironmental.co.uk

2 guidetosustainability



Contents

Why is Sustainability Important? ... .. 5
Energy Consumption in Buildings ....T
Using Energy Efficiently ............. 17
Sustainability, Planning and Building

Regulation Requirements ........... 29
What is Zero Carbon Dioxide? ... ... 39
Renewable Energy ................. 43
Water Management ............... 49
The Existing Housing Stock ......... 57
Conclusion ........................ 63
Advertisers’ Index ................. 65

This publication is available as an E-book
www.guidetosustainability.co.uk/suffolk

We very gratefully acknowledge the support of
the firms whose advertisements appear
throughout this publication.

As a reciprocal gesture we have pleasure in
drawing the attention of our readers to their
announcements. It is necessary however for it
to be made clear that, whilst every care has
been taken in compiling this publication and
the statements it contains, neither the promoter
involved nor the Publisher can accept
responsibility for any inaccuracies, or for the
products or services advertised.

Designed and published by

Ten Alps Publishing,

Trelawney House, Chestergate,
Macclesfield, Cheshire SK11 6DW.
Tel: (01625) 613000.
www.tenalpspublishing.com

Ref: BUA (June 2011)

A) TENALPS
PUBLISHING

guidetosustainability 3



2 DK9 SECURITY o
— iy

DK9 Security services are specialists
in the provision of static, K9, mobile
and man guarding services throughout
East Anglia.

The aim of DK9 Security
services is to provide a
comprehensive, discreet
and efficient range of
services. Our tailored
packages are designed
to meet each company’s
requirements.

Personal Security = Tracking =< Family Protection

Telephone/Fax:

01473 747046

07921 339803 / 07912 109335
E-mail: dk9security@live.co.uk
www.dk9 security.co.uk

4 guidetosustainability



| —
Sustainability is a very

current topic, it is frequently
in the news and we are
constantly supplied with
information about the state
of the climate and the gree
credentials of various
products and initiatives.

Why is
Susta

Importar

focus on what sustainability means from a
d Building Control point of view. Through a
hapters it will look at some of the key issues
to explore some of the options that we have
vallable to us to reduce the impact that our buildings
have on the environment around us.

This first chapter will look at some of the arguments as to
why sustainability is important. There are a number of
reasons why we should build in a sustainable way, some
are alfruistic, some economic and some simply practical.

Most scienfists agree that our climate is changing due fo
the effects of global warming. It is thought that the CO,
released into the atmosphere by the burning of fossil

fuels by the industridlised world becomes trapped in the
upper atmosphere and forms a layer that acts like a
greenhouse, warming the earth below. The resulting
temperature rises have the potential to upset the balance
of the earth’s climate causing polar ice caps to melt, sea
levels fo rise and established weather patterns fo be
disturbed. It is thought that if temperatures are dllowed to
rise beyond certain levels that the effects of climate



Mark Wright Electrical

Domestic & Commercial Electrical Installation

[l THI Y All work carried out
DOMESTIC 74> to current BS 7671

INSTALLER (== Wiring Regs
Registration No: D109820

Stanton, Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk

t: 01359 253529 m: 07890 984729

e: info@markwrightelectrical.co.uk
w: www.markwrightelectrical.co.uk

SHOWROOM AT:

CO n n e I IS 45 WOODBRIDGE ROAD EAST.

(Near hospital roundabout)
IPSWICH
IP4 5QN

Kitchens Bathrooms and Bedrooms

CALL FOR A QUOTE! OVER 25 YEARS EXPERIENCE

Telephone:

01473 715 566 = NO JOB TOO small OR TOO BIG
Mobile: e FULL COMPUTER DESIGN SYSTEM
07810 086 574 e FULLY FITTED OR SUPPLY ONLY

= WE WORK FROM PLANS OR A SITE VISIT

Email:
connellsipswich@aol.com

Website:
www.connellsofipswich.co.uk

E: connellsipswich@aol.com W: www.connellsofipswich.co.uk

6 guidetosustainability



change will be irreversible and this could
have catastrophic effects on the earth’s
eco systems.

The earth contains a finite amount of oll, coal
and gas and this has been formed over
millions of years. As we extract fossil fuels from
the earth the reserves reduce and there wil

come d fime when the reserves are exhausted.

The UK’s North Sea gas stocks have declined
to the extent that we are now a net importer of
energy. No one is sure how much oil remains
in the earth for extraction and exploration
continues to discover new oll fields. What is
clear is that the oil that is being discovered is
increasingly difficult to extract and much of it is
located in far off areas of the world. As
reserves become more difficult fo exploit, the
price of oil will need to rise fo make extraction
economically viable and if supplies become
short, oil rich countries may be less wiling to
export their reserves. This will inevitably lead to
rising energy prices and subsequent rises in
our cost of living both directly in terms of
heating and transport fuels and indirectly
through the increased cost of manufactured
and transported goods.

Since the industrial revolution the majority of
the world’s fossil fuel consumption has
occurred in the Western world. In more recent
times the developing economies notably in
China and India have added significantly fo the
demand for oil and this pattern is likely to be
repeated as other parts of the world develop.

The world’s population is still expanding and as
it increases demands on the environment grow.
The World Wildlife Fund Living Planet Report
2008 calculated that currently global resource
use exceeds earth’s capacity to regenerate by
approximately 30% and at current growth rafes
we would need two planets to support our
demands by 2030. To use a financial analogy
we are drawing down on earth’s capital rather
than living on the inferest.

CO, production is a concern fo governments
across the globe. In the UK the government

has made commitments fo make significant
reductions in UK CO, outputs. Within the UK
45% of CO, production is attributed to buildings,
27% of CO, production comes from dwellings
and 73% of the CO, produced in dwellings is
from space and water heating so this is a key
area where the government feel that CO,
emissions can be reduced. Since the 1980s,
efforts have been made fo improve the thermal
performance of buildings, and houses in
particular, and whilst improvements in
performance have been made, there is concern
that many of these CO, savings have been
cancelled out by increased consumption from
lighting and electronic gadgets. The Department
for Communities and Local Government are
suggesting a four step approach fo reducing
CO, emissions from the UK

These are:-

1. Reducing Heatloss Through the Fabric of
Buildings: the Building Regulations will be
used to ensure that our homes are as
energy efficient as possible.

2. Decarbonising the Grid: CO, emissions can
be reduced if energy is produced in
‘cleaner’ ways. Most electricity is currently
generated using coal or gas which
produces CO,. Increased use of
renewables through wind, wave and hydro
electric power and nuclear energy will be
needed fo make our energy supplies less
CO, infensive.

3. Requiring Electronic Devices to be More
Energy Efficient.

4. Changing People’s Attitude Towards
Energy Use.

Sustainability is, however, about more than
energy supplies. A widely accepted definition

of sustainable development suggests that

o

guidetosustainability 7



Abbey

SECURITY SERVICES |

Abbey Security Services Ltd have been providing security
services to a wide range of customers in the East Anglia
region for the last 25 years, and are proud to acknowledge
more than one customer who has enjoyed the reliable,
professional services for over 20 years.

We are accredited to 1ISO 9001:2008 that ensures adherence
to all the relevant British Standards, and the SIA Approved
Contractor Scheme, which gives confidence that although a
regional company we hold all the national qualifications.
The National Security Inspectorate, who inspect our
company every 6 months for continued approval to these
accreditations, have awarded us the Gold Guarding
standard to acknowledge our quality standards.

[

Services offered are: -

Manned guarding
Mobile patrol

First alarm response
keyholding

CCTV monitoring
Secure cleaning

We can accommodate short or long term contracts and would be
happy to discuss your security requirements.

For further information contact 01284 768832
or visit our website on www.abbeysecurity.co.uk

8 guidetosustainability



..'sustainable development meets the needs of
the present without compromising the ability of
future generations fo meet their own need'...
and this seems a quite reasonable aspiration.

Sustainable development encompasses
much wider issues. It should respect our
heritage and be accessible and suitable for the
population that need to use it. Sustainable
development must also consider the effects it
has on its surroundings in areas such as
flooding. This guide will focus on sustainability
in terms of energy and water use but it is
important to remember that true sustainability
will only be achieved if the many other issues
are addressed.

Planning Permission and Building Regulations
consent affect buildings when they are newly
constructed or dltered. Improving the
sustainability of buildings generally requires

investment and disturbance to the occupants
so there needs to be a catalyst to make these
improvements happen. It is logical to try and
make improvements when buildings are being
constructed or other building work is being
carried out and for this reason Planning
Permission and Building Regulations are
appropriate pieces of legislation fo drive
practical improvements in the environmental
performance of the building sfock.

There are clearly a number of reasons why it
would be prudent to minimise our energy use
and CO, production and to reduce our reliance
on fossil fuels. Planning Permission and Building
Regulations consent will not be able fo solve dll
of the problems highlighted above but they will
have a significant part to play in terms of
reducing energy use, CO, production and fossil
fuel demand from our buildings.

guidetosustainability 9

P



A F Howland Associates Ltd

for assistance with your planning conditions

The Old Exchange
Newmarket Road
Cringleford
MNorwich, NR4 6UF

* Contamination
* Site Investigation

* Archaeological Assessment

* Flood Risk Assessment
» Surveying

Tel: (01603) 250754 Fax (01603) 250749

Email: admin@howland.co.uk
Web: www.howland.co.uk

A F Howland Associates

ENERGY EVALUATIONS
& SOLUTIONS LTD.

Commercial/Industrial/Residential

= Commercial & Residential EPC’s
= Commercial Energy Efficiency Audits
= Display Energy Certificates (DEC’s)
= SBEM Calculations and BRUKL Reports
= Energy Efficiency Consulting

Professional Efficient Service
Our Expertise — Your Solution

www.energy-evaluations.co.uk
Phone: 01473 829672
Mobile: 07752 400055

(O NHER @

gsas

Speciabst &

Complaint with BS8517:2009, 1975 Guard
Dogs Act, Animal Welfare Act, Private
Security Act 2001, BS7858, BS7499.

Fully Insured, SIA Licenced and
Uniformed Staff

Dog Units, Static Guards and Mobile Patrols

Anytype of site
(e.g. Construction, Retail, Commercial,
Offices, Civil Engineering Works, Factories,
Industrial Units, Schools, Events)

Full Health and Safety Compliance.

Tel: 01638 551712
Mobile: 07833 098770

Email info@specialistangliansecurity.co.uk
Web: www.specialistangliansecurity.co.uk

10 guidetosustainability




Within the UK, buildings are one
of the largest users of energy
and accordingly the largest
generators of CO,. Government
figures suggest that 45% of CO,
production in the UK is
attributable to buildings and 27%
of CO, is produced in our homes.

Buildings use energy for a number of processes and the
graph below gives an indication of how energy use is
broken down in a typical house.

Heating

It can be seen from the graph that, in a typical
household, space and water heating accounts for
around 73% of the energy used and that currently 80%
of domestic heating is gas fired. Heat can escape
through all building elements and to preserve enerqy it
is important that the whole building is insulated to
reduce heat loss. The figure below shows a
representation of how heat is lost from a typical house.

Energy Consumption
in Buildings

The Stern review suggests that our warming climate
should reduce the demand for space heating and this,
combined with improving insulation standards, should
reduce our need for energy to heat our buildings.

Appliance Use

After heating, the next largest user of energy is
domestic appliances. Recent data suggests that energy
consumption by domestic appliances is increasing.
Whilst many appliances are not fixed parts of the
building and are not considered by building standards
guidance as such, the Code for Sustainable Homes has
started fo include recommendations for fixed
appliances and white goods.

P

guidetosustainability 11



Professionally Designed
& Installed Kitchens by

KITCHENS CONTINENTAL (SUFFOLK) LTD

Come and visit our showroom
in Orwell Road, Felixstowe

= Large Range of
Granite, quartz, Solid
Wood & Laminate
Worktops

= Specialists for Neff
built-in Appliances

and most leading
Manufacturers

e FREE HOME
VISITS by
appointments with
Computer Visuals
available

= Approved Agent for
Sheraton and Omega
Kitchens

Open Mon to Sat
9am to 5pm
26 Orwell Road,
Felixstowe, Suffolk IP11 7DB

Telephone:

oS 01394 279056

12 guidetosustainability



“Space and water
heating accounts for
around 73% of the
energy used and that
currently 80% of
domestic heatinng is
gas fired~

Lighting

Lighting is another main user of energy in
housing and even more so in commercicl
buildings. Careful selection of lighting units,
including external lighting, confrols and
switches can reduce energy use in this area.

Cooling

Generally speaking, cooling requires more
energy than heating and in commercial
buildings, especially those with large numbers
of computers, cooling is often the largest
energy user. With the anticipated warmer
summers, increasing cooling requirements and
the development of the domestic cooling
market are concerns when trying fo reduce
energy use.

P

guidetosustainability 13



RUST & KEMP
BUILDERS LIMITED -

ESTABLISHED 1973

For A First Class Personal Service
From A Family Business
Established Since 1973

e Domestic, Commercial and Industrial

= Housing, Extensions, Conversions and Alterations
= Barn Conversions, Church Buildings and Repairs
= Insurance Repairs, Underpinning and Piling

= Disabled Works

= Plumbing and Heating

= Painting and Decorating

= Free Estimates

Y P
> (O @ &NFB
o L [NVESTOR IN PEOPLE ‘:‘_;l::‘;m National Federation o/ Builders
Unit 13, The Quadrangle Centre
The Drift, Nacton Road, Ipswich IP3 9QR
Tel: 01473 711077 Fax: 01473 711108
Email: builders@rustandkemp.co.uk
Web: www.rustandkemp.co.uk

14 guidetosustainability



keeblebuilders (¢

Domestic/Commercial
Quality work from an established company

Registered Office and works:
Hadleigh Road, Raydon, Ipswich, IP7 5LG

Tel/Fax: 01473 310491
Email: keeblebuilders@hotmail.co.uk

= EXTENSIONS
= ALTERATIONS
= RENOVATIONS
= CONVERSIONS

= DESIGN SERVICE
= MAINTENANCE

= GRANT
INSURANCE
WORK WELCOME

www.keebleandcullumltd.co.uk

suffolk energy limited

solar v speclalsts

Suffolk Energy Limited is a full
service solar photovoltaic panel
company providing renewable
energy services in the Eastern
counties. With a wealth of
experience in the quotation,
installation & maintenance of
Solar Photovoltaic Panels

IN PARTNERSHIP WITH Hudsons Electrical

ETALFIX -2

specialists in stainless steel & aluminium welding & fabrication

= We specialise in bespoke
fabrications specific to your
requirements

= Our indepth knowledge and
experience has been gained over
many years of experience within
our industry

= Metalfix has been working for
local customers, local businesses
and local authorities since 1994

Contact: Kim Tester

Tel: 01394 460238

Mob: 07850 632435 / 07867 556262
Email: kim.tester@metalfix.co.uk

Unit 27, Thompson Drive, Bentwaters Parks,
Rendlesham, Woodbridge, Suffolk IP12 2TW

hudsons electrical

domestic and commercial

t. 01728 746018
www.hudsonselectrical.co.uk

new works heating systems
self builds heat pump systems
alterations solar pv systems
additions tv and satellite upgrades
cctv systems fault finding
safety checks problem solving
testing rewiring free quotations

e

s
e

guidetosustainability 15




F' — -..Ar' ‘T T
LEL I{' rence

\ J‘L_:'I '1_[ l ](_
vith Coasta | C HrL on Neutral

Coastal Carbon Meutral ks an East Anglian situation as well as £43.3 pence for every
based business that specialises in instaling  unit (Kilowatt Hour — KWh) of electricity
l renewable energy generation equipment for  generated.
both residential and al e,
by CONTNTIONC PrOPoY o Waorking across the region, Coastal

Reduced fual bills combined with the Carbon Meutral can advise on precisely
environmental benefits of solar generated which system will meet your nesds -
energy, and the generous incentive of the whather you're considering solar enengy
'Fead In Tanff', offer customers a "win win' for your home, farm or workplace.,

If you would like to find out more about Coastal Carbon Meutral - please contact
Mark Bartan on 01394 383343 or 07735 056818, Alternatively, please email!
info@coastalcarbonneutral.co.uk

www.coastalcarbonneutral.co.uk

& ¥ & REA 9 carbon
-

ANGLIA
JOINERY

HIGH CLASS JOINERY — FIRST CLASS SERVICE

Founded 20 years ago as a small family firm we became
part of the S.E.H. Group of Companies in 2004.

The company continues to pursue the policy of personal
service. Delivering anywhere in the UK, Anglia Joinery is
an experienced manufacture of high quality purpose
made and contract joinery.

« Staircases * Door « Windows * Frames - Gates *
Reception « Desks/Bars/Kitchens « CAD design
and technical advice * Site surveys

30a White House Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 5LT
01473 238490 (tel) = 01473 238499 (fax)
Enquiries@angliajoinery.co.uk = www.sehgroup.com

16 guidetosustainability



. _____________________________________________________________________________________________________________|
if we are to build sustainable buildings it is important that preserving energy is
considered as part of the design process. When designing a building, careful
consideration of the layout can make the most of sunlight, shelter and natural
ventilation to create buildings that are naturally comfortable for their occupants,
reducing the need for artificial heating, lighting and cooling.

Using

Efficiently




KN

E L E C T R I C A L ELECTR'CALKM 9913OCONTRAcmR
Electrical Con or

e Elecrical Contractor @ Domestic & Commercial @ Total Rewire
o Additions & Alterations To Existing Installations (Sockets, Lights etc)
e Compliant to BS7671 (IEE Wiring Regulations)
@ Inspections, Testing & Certification
@ Free Quotations e Building & Property Maintenance

Tel: 01473 711093
Mob: 07860 255781

Find us at: www.localbusinessdirectory.co.uk

lan Garrell Bullding Dasign Lid
Second Floor

118 5t Palarm Strast

Lenwestolt

Suffolk

MA3Z 1UD

T 01502 511821
M D7BE0IBT224

ianidhgaratidesign. to, uk

~Exfonsions kyle@garratdesign. oo, uk
=Nigw homes
=Alterations and Refurbishmants
~-Bam Convargions

Change ol use
~Commercial
~inddustrial

Cara Homeas

All sizes and types of project undenaken:

wWww gairettdesign, oo, uk

Flaasa contacts us fegarding any anquinps.

18 guidetosustainability



site and the design and layout of buildings

we need to make sure the possibilities are
thought about at the earliest stages of planning
the development.

The extent fo which the benefits of passive
solar design can be used will be influenced by
the constraints of the site on which the project
must be constructed; the orientation of a rear
extension will inevitably be fixed by the existing
building, but application of the principles of
passive solar design can still result in significant
energy savings and comfortable living spaces.

Benefits of passive solar design include:

Simple layout and building design principles
can achieve savings of up fo 10% of fuel
costs for heating and cooling.

Passive solar developments need cost no
more than ‘conventional” developments.

Good layout and design results in natural
comfortable spaces that are attractive
fo users.

Passive solar design is not dependent
on technology and has no ongoing
cost implications.

Careful orientation is vital for passive solar energy
gains. The elevation with the largest proportion
of glazing of each building, or exfension should
be orientated within 30° of south (solar
orientation) with a smaller proportion of glazing
on the north elevation. Over shading by other
buildings should be minimised.

Deep-plan buildings, e.g. offices, tend fo be
highly energy dependent, with the middle of
the building needing electric lighting and
mechanical ventilation throughout the day.
Large buildings should be designed to give all
occupants access fo natural light and
ventilation, either by a more complex form, or
with courtyards, light-wells or atria which
introduce light and air deep into the building.

Trees that will grow to overshadow buildings
should be deciduous so that they allow sunlight
to pass through the bare branches in winter yet
provide shading in summer. Shelterbelts, made
up of mixed species, can be located fo the
north of development, or where they will give
shelter from the prevailing wind. They should
be distanced 3-4 times their mature height
from south-facing elevations. Green space can
also reduce storm water run-off and helps
lower the risk of urban flooding.

With predicted increases in summer femperatures,
building design will need fo ensure there is
adequate cooling o prevent uncomfortable internal
temperatures. The most sustainable way of
achieving this is through natural ventilation. At its
simplest this fakes the form of windows which can
be opened by adjustable amounts. Positioning
opening windows or air vents on opposite walls
draws fresh air through the building.

Night cooling provides ventilation that is secure
enough fo be left open at night. It is a very
effective way to bring down the temperature of
a building and takes the form of windows with a
secure open position, or air vents in the wall. It
works best if the building has a high thermal
mass which can absorb heat throughout the
day and then disperse heat as it cools overnight.

External shading from adjustable awnings and
shutters, or permanent sun louvres, can block
out sun when it is high in the sky in summer,
but still dllow sun in when it is lower in the sky
in winter or early and late in the day. South
facing windows actually make this form of
shading more effective. Infernal shading, e.q.
blinds, is less effective for reducing excessive
heat gains.

In urban areas, green spaces provide some
respite in extreme heat. Planting can provide
shade for amenity areas and car parking
in summer. O
7K

to 19



: S

Covering East Anglia with

DECORATIVE LAMINATES, WORKTOPS, BOARDS,
INDUSTRIAL PLASTICS, HAND & POWER TOOLS

For your next order or enquiry contact us at:

Foxtail House, Foxtail Road, Ransomes Park, Ipswich IP3 9RX
Tel: (01473) 270101 Fax: (01473) 721446
www.ipswichplastics.co.uk

Chartered Structural & Civil Engineer
01728 664 03 MARTIN CROUCHER

martin@croucher.ukunt BOld gV eV go] Advice

Structural and
condition surveys
Feasibility assessments
Suffolk Alterations and extensions
IP17 2AZ Foundation and structural design
Listed, refurbished and new buildings
Help with Building Regulations applications

Trinity Cottage Rendham
Saxmundham

20 guidetosustainability



Passive solar energy construction does not
need fo be significantly different in appearance
to conventional buildings. If it is possible fo
achieve good solar orientation (see layout
guidance above), the following measures
should be included:

Glazing: a rule of thumb is to have a
conventional amount of glazing but to locate
70% of the glazing on the south elevation.

If windows are too large, heat loss may
outweigh solar gain, and occupants” desire for
privacy is likely to lead to installation of net
curtains or blinds which block out the solar
gains. There should be less glazing on the
northern elevation, although windows that
provide sufficient daylight and ventilation fo the
room are recommended.

internal Layout: locate well-used rooms
requiring warmth and light on the southern
side. In a house this will probably be the main
living rooms and largest bedrooms. Locate less
well-used rooms, those requiring heat
generating appliances, and rooms that should
be cool, on the north side of the building. In a
dwelling this could be the kitchen, bathroom,
utility room and garage. In a commercial
development this could be storage areas, or
the location of working machinery which will
generate heat as a by-product.

Thermal Mass: solid heavy walls and floors
absorb heat slowly in warm conditions, and
give it out slowly again when it is cooler.

insulation: well-insulated walls and roofs
make the most of the heat gained through
passive solar design and these will be
discussed in more detail later in the chapter.

Once the orientation and form of the building
have been designed, careful consideration
should be given to the fechnical aspects of
energy design. Chapter 2 explores how energy
is used in buildings. A well-designed building
will minimise the energy input required to

create comfortable internal conditions and will
ensure that the energy that is required is
generated and used in an efficient way.

Heat Loss and insulation

Much of the energy consumed by buildings is
used for heating. Buildings tend fo be
maintained at temperatures that are above the
external air temperature and the heat within
our buildings is constantly trying to escape.
One way that it does this is through the
materials that make up our buildings, the fabric.
Heat is lost through the walls, roofs, floors and
all other exposed surfaces of our buildings.
Where buildings are cooled, the same principle
applies but in reverse, as the hot air from
outside comes into the building and raises the
internal temperature.

Heat loss can be reduced by adding thermal
insulation to the walls, roofs and floors that
enclose our buildings. Building materials allow
heat fo pass through them at different rates.
Some materials such as steel are good
conductors of heat and they allow heat fo pass
through them very easily, whereas other
materials such as fibreglass offer much more
resistance to the passage of heat and these are
known as insulants. A well-insulated building
will reduce the amount of heat that escapes,
this will reduce the demands on the heating
system and it will therefore be more energy
efficient than a poorly insulated building.

To help us compare how effective various
types of construction are af reducing heat loss
we use a measure called U Value. This is a
measure of how much heat is lost for every m2
of an element based on a one degree
temperature difference. It is expressed in
W/mzK, so if a house wall had a U Value of
0.25 W/m?2K, each square metre of the wall
would lose 0.25 watts for every degree of
temperature difference there was between
the inside of the house and the outside.

v

7S

to 2]



CAPE CONTRACTS
SCAFFOLDING

For all your scaffolding requirements,
domestic, small builders, roofers and
maintenance contractors.

Tel: Mobile:
07966 249982
Office: 01787 269759

=k - = E =
(R e g
3 Wl . =
Pz, =5 X o
1 =
L
=8 ',
[

1=

22 guidetosustainability



It can be seen from this that lower U values are
an indication of better thermal performance.

U values can be used fo measure the
performance of any external part of the
building and the following paragraphs explore
some of the options available to improve the
thermal performance of the building elements.

Walls: most new walls constructed in the UK
are cavity walls. These walls are formed from
two skins of masonry tied together with a gap
known as a cavity in between. This cavity can
be filed with insulation to improve the thermal
performance of the wall. This reduces the
amount of heat lost and improves the thermal
performance of the building. Where walls are
made from timber frame units or cladding
panels a similar principle applies. The U value of
the wall is related fo the thickness and quality
of the insulation that is placed within the wall
and thicker, better quality insulation materials
give lower U values. When considering
exposed sites, care must be taken to ensure
that water and driving rain cannot enfer

the building.

Roofs: these can take a number of forms.

In simple pitched roofs insulation can be
placed in the loft above the ceiling to reduce
heat loss. With sloping ceilings or with flat roofs
the insulation layer can be placed above,
between or below the roof timbers depending
on the space available. Generally speaking
with sloping cellings and flat roofs higher
quality insulation materials are needed to
achieve suitable levels of insulation and thicker,
better quality insulation will give lower

U values. It is important to ensure the insulated
roofs have adequate ventilation or vapour
controls to prevent timber decay.

Ground Floors: dlthough heat rises, significant
amounts of heat can be lost through ground
floors. To restrict heat loss, floors should
include an insulation layer. This can be
provided in a number of ways: with concrefe

floors, flooring grade insulation can be placed
below the concrete or screed and with
suspended timber floors, insulation can be
placed between the floor joists. As with walls
and roofs, thicker, better quality insulation will
give lower U values.

Windows and Doors: well-fitted high
performance windows and doors can make a
significant difference fo the performance of
building as a large proportion of a building’s
heat is lost in this area. Double or friple glazed
windows with low emissivity coatings can
reduce heat losses and should be specified
wherever possible.

Cold Bridging and Junctions: as insulation
levels of the various building elements improve
the heat loss, the junctions between them
becomes more significant. To reduce this issue,
care should be taken fo ensure that the
insulation layers all link together so that the
building is enclosed in an insulated envelope.

Good insulation can make a huge difference to
the amount of energy required to heat or cool
a building. It is permanent and does not require
energy to run it, cannot be switched off and is
key to energy efficient design.

Air Tightness

If the fabric of a building is well insulated and
the junctions are carefully defailed, another
large area of heat loss could be through air
leakage. If a building is not airtight, warm or
cooled air will escape and energy will be
required to heat or cool the replacement air to
ensure that comfortable conditions are
maintained inside the building.

Some air movement and ventilation are
essential to ensure comfortable living
conditions for the building users, but excessive
ventilation is not energy efficient.

Careful sealing of the building and controlled
ventilation are a key part of energy efficient
design. When designing and constructing a
building care should be taken to ensure

v

7S

to 23



J P Chick & Partners Limited

Consulting Civil & Structural Engineers
e Full design and site supervisory service for domestic, commercial and industrial projects,
including CDM regulations
Environmental — flood risk and assessments, soil and contamination testing
Investigation of building defects and preparation of remedial schemes
Foundation design for all ground conditions
Design of infrastructure, including road layouts and drainage systems etc

Preparation of Expert Witness Reports for Litigation
Contacts at Ipswich Office - Paul Davis, John Chalker,
Environmental Services - Robin Crowther,
CDM Co-ordinator - Yvonne Crowther, Nick Quinton
Contacts at Norwich - Dominic Arend, David Cantrill
Contacts at Chelmsford - Gavin Brundell, Darren Noller

offices at:
23 St Stephens Road, Norwich, NR1 3SP — 01603 619093
7 Museum Street, Ipswich, IP1 1HJ — 01473 280699

7 Rivermead North, Chelmsford, CM1 1PD — 01245 493574
www.chick.co.uk

L J Norman Builders Ltd

The Cotswolds, Evans Heath, Polstead,
Colchester, Essex CO6 5SDG

MTM PLANT
& TOOL HIRE

TELEPHONE:
01787 312007
www.mtmplant.co.uk

LOCAL FAMILY RUN BUSINESS

* FREE QUOTATIONS
* QUALITY SERVICE

FROM GENERAL CLEARANCE TO
EXTENSIONS

We can cater for all your needs
Qualified Flue Installers, Disabled
Adaptations, Refurbishments
including New Bathrooms,
Kitchens etc.

PORTABLE TOILETS (SITE TOILET/EVENT FOR
ALL OCCASIONS)

MINI EXCAVATORS 0.8 TON - 5 TON
GARDENING EQUIPMENT
TOGETHER WITH OTHER EQUIPMENT
FOR THE CONTRACTOR OR DIY
ACCESS TOWERS 850 WIDE - 1450 WIDE
Scaffolding erected and hired
(domestic, industrial or commercial)

All types of power tool repairs/electrical testing &
servicing carried out to your machines

Tel: 01787 210831
Mobile: 07860 230701
Fax: 01787 210787

email: ljnormanbuilders@btconnect.com

FOR PLANT & TOOL
HIRE NEEDS
Inc. BHM TOOLS LTD = www.bhmtools.co.uk

24 guidetosustainability



that all junctions are designed fo limit air leakage
and all service entries should be carefully
sealed. Airtight membranes can be included
within the building fo reduce leaking air and
buildings can be air tested on completion fo
ensure that they are reasonably airfight.

Heating and Ventilation

Even with the highest standards of energy
efficient design most buildings will still require
heating or cooling input. By maximising the
benefits of passive solar design, building
insulation and air fightness, the energy input
required by the building should be minimised
and fo build sustainably we must ensure that
this energy is created and controlled in the
most efficient manner possible.

Once demand has been minimised, the most
sustainable way of heating and cooling a
building is by using renewable energy.

A number of on site renewable energy options
are explored in some detfail in Chapter 6 of this
guide and the choice of how the building
demands are met will be largely site
dependent. If renewable technologies are not
appropriate or feasible it is still important to
ensure that the building’s requirements are met
in the most efficient way possible. Condensing
gas or oil boilers are very effective and can
often be combined with renewable
technologies to create highly efficient buildings.

As buildings become more airtight, ventilation
design becomes more important as we can no
longer rely on draughts and air leakage to
provide the air that we need. For energy
efficient design, controlled ventilation is
required fo ensure that adequate air is
delivered where it is needed and this wil
ensure comfortable environmental conditions
but avoid wasting energy heating or cooling
unwanted air. Proprietary whole house
ventilation systems are now available, some of
which include heat recovery units to ensure
optimum internal conditions with minimum
energy input.

Building Controls

To ensure that energy is used efficiently, building
controls have a vital part fo play if we are to
buid sustainably. Without adequate controls,
energy can be wasted heating and lighting
spaces that are not occupied, or worse stil,
cooling buildings which are overheated because
occupants cannot turn the heating down.

The level of controls that are needed will be
determined largely by the size and use of the
building. The simplest controls are time
switches that allow users to program heating
systems fo furn on and off to suit their lifestyles.
Thermostats, room stats and radiator valves
improve control of heating systems as they will
shut down the boiler to stop heat being
wasted once a set femperature has been
reached. Where multiple thermostats or
radiator valves are installed they allow different
parts of a building to be kept at different
temperatures and allow some parts of the
building to be unheated if, for example, they
are not in use.

More complex buildings can be fitted with
complete building management systems.
These monitor internal and external
temperature and, using computer software,
ensure that the building services are used fo
their optimum efficiency.

Lighting can also be controlled through a
variety of systems: Passive InfraRed (PIR)
sensors can be used in tfoilets and rooms that
are not always used and the simplest controls
can be provided by local switches that allow
users to switch off lights that are not required.

The best sustainable buildings will combine all
of the factors mentioned above; their designs
will minimise energy use, optimise renewables

and will generate and use energy efficiently
to create sustainable comfortable spaces. O

to 25



TEC

TRADE LTD

i)
3
i

Supplying Quality
Windows & Doors,
Conservatories,
Window Trims, Fascia,
Soffit & Cladding,
Rainwater Materials,
Sealants, Fixings,
Tools, Lead, Window
Boards & Skirtings and
much more.

For all enquiries / free quotations:
01473 744440 = Fax: 01473 741222
Unit C1, Farthing Road Industrial Estate,
Farthing Road, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 5AP

CONSULTING CIVIL &
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERS

G. C. ROBERTSON &
ASSOCIATES LTD

# Design of rool strectures, walls, floors and
foundations fior new buildings, or for
alterations (o existing ones.

= Advice on structural work required when
changing the use of existing buildings.

® Site Investigations,

# [nspection of defects in existing buildings
and recommendations for remedial works.

» Preparation of reports on subsidence damage
1o buildings.

* Retaining wall design,

= DM Co-ordinator services.

The Salt House, Tide Mill Way
Woodbridge, Suffolk, IP12 IBY
Telephone: 01394 - 384887
c-mail: engineers’@gerobertson.co.uk
weh site: www.gerobertson.co.uk

&“11{5 Cu. Liﬁ
Specialists in purpose made bricks

for restoration and conservation

All Bulmer bricks are handmade using traditional
methods. Our clay produces a range of colours once
fired, from mellow red through to deep purple.

Our specials range includes:

- Standard Plinths - Jambs

- Squints - Rubbers

- Copings - Pammets

- Chimney Bricks - Floor bricks
- Terracotta - Voussoirs

- Mullions

Other services we provide include:

- Brick pozzolan - Lime Mortars

- Cut, rubbed, and gauge work using our own or
customers material.

If we can help you please contact us at:

Bulmer Brick & Tile Co.

The Brickfields, Bulmer, Nr Sudbury, Suffolk CO10 7EF
Tel: 01787 269 232 Fax: 01787 269 040

email: bbt@bulmerbrickandtile.co.uk

26 guidetosustainability

INMNERSPACE ASSOCIATES LTD
Conhoel: maont IhaDDesrson

& mol§hol.co.uk

T: 047X B0 Odd

whevw 0l C0. Uk




TOWNSEND

Domestic * Commercial * Industrial

PORTABLE APPLIANCE TESTING
REWIRING ¢ LIGHTING
SHOWERS e EXTRA SOCKETS
ECONOMY 7
INSPECTING & TESTING

— Free Estimates —
* THRLUEST
N MARK
gy

Broadway Drive, Norwich Road,
Halesworth
Telephone: 01986 875397
Fax: 01986 872202
: info@townsend-electrical.co.uk
www.townsend-electrical.co.uk

V- N\
CHILTON JOINERY

Purpose Made Joinery
Established 1985

Doors, Windows
Conservatories, Siairs
Reception Desks
& Office Furniture
Hand-Made Kitchens
& Bedrooms
Specialist in
Heritage Joinery

Tel: 01787 378667
Email: sales@chillonjoinery.co.uk
www.Chilionjoinerv.co.uk

SUREFIX

PV.C.U Replacement

Windows Doors Fascias
Gutterings Soffits Conservatories

Double Glazing Repairs
Roof Upgrades

= Misty/Broken Sealed Units
= Handles Locks Hinges Leaks
= Trims Patio Door Wheels

t: 01473 827004
m: 07766 140624

CANHAM CONSULTING LTD.

The Old School, School Lane,
Thorpe St. Andrew, Norwich NR7 OEP
A . Tel: 01603 430650

Fax: 01603 430651
Email: mail@canhamconsulting.co.uk
CONSLLTING Web: www.canhamconsulting.co.uk

STRUCTURAL & CIVIL ENGINEERING

= Consulting Civil, Structural, Highways
and Drainage Engineers

= Expert Witness and Litigation Support

= Subsidence/Insurance Investigations
and Reports

= Structural design calculations and
detailing

= Party Wall Surveyors

= Competitive fees and prompt
professional service

= Most major credit and debit cards
accepted

guidetosustainability 27



BUILDERS LTD!

!

Call Simon on
01842 814959 or
07767 894599

Email:
swoodsbuilders@yahoo.co.uk

95 London Road = Brandon
Suffolk IP27 OEL

—
ﬁ,,v—.‘!'—_= BRANDON === f’

BINDER

e SALES -
= INSTALLATION =
= SERVICE =

Sewerage Treatment Plants,
G.R.P. Plumbing Stations & Panels,
Submersible & PD. Pumps,
3M Oil Sorbents & Granules,
Bio Grease Management Systems,
Effluent Analysis, Tankering Service.

Tel: 01473 830582
Fax: 01473 832175
Email: info@binder.co.uk
www.binder.co.uk

PROGRESS WORKS
CLAYDON, IPSWICH IP6 0AG

P J Dodman Ltd

Building Contractors
Tel: (01284) 810814

A Professional & Friendly Service,
Delivering the Highest Workmanship

= All Groundworks Undertaken Including For
Oak Frame Buildings

Newbuild & Extensions

Alterations

Driveways

Digger & Dumper Hire

Fully Insured

Web: www.pjdodman.co.uk
Abbott Farm, Denham, Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk IP29 5EW

28 guidetosustainability

GB Ltd

GAS, ELECTRICITY & WATER SOLUTIONS
Helping Business Grow by Reducing
Utility Costs
Our PROMISE to YOU...

We SAVE you HASSLE, TIME & MONEY

We TAILOR MAKE packages DESIGNED
to save you as MUCH as possible

We do NOT CHARGE any FEES*

GARDEN COTTAGE, MILL ROAD
BATTISFORD, STOWMARKET, SUFFOLK 1P24 2LT

Tel: 01449 745931
Fax: 01449 745938
www.energyexchangegb.com

* For broker services.




Sustainability,
Plannin

and Building
Regulation
Requirements

Planning Permission and Building Regulation consent are
required for all significant developments and sustdinability
is a key theme that runs throughout these pieces of
legislation. This chapter will summarise some of the key
areas that should be taken into account when considering
a development.

National Planning Policy

The overarching principles in respect of delivering sustainable development through the Planning
system are confained in:

PPS1 - Delivering Sustainable Developments (2005): the PPS suggests that ‘Sustainable
development is the core principle underpinning Planning” and provides a series of principles that
should be considered for achieving sustainable development, these are:

Social cohesion:and inclusion

Protection and enhancement of
the environment

Prudent use of natural resources
Sustainable economic development.

guidetosustainability 29

X



Working towards a greener future

* BREEAM and BREEAM In-Use
*  Energy Performance Cerlificates
*  Display Energy Certificates

*  Code for Sustainable Homes

*  SAP and Part L compliance

*  PassivHaus Consultancy

DB44 822 1770
wiww. ceada.co.uk  enquiries®@ceada.co,uk
The Old Butchery, Low S5treet, Hoxne, Suffolk IP21 SAR

30 guidetosustainability



Below PPS1 are a number of
supplementary guidance documents that
provide more detail about how the
aspirations of PPS1 should be delivered.
Key guidance includes:

Supplement to PPS1 - Planning and
Climate Change (2007): this sets out
how Planning should contribute to
stabilising the climate by reducing
greenhouse gas emissions and ensuring
that development is adapted fo the
possible effects climate change may bring
about. It suggests that sustainable
development should ‘Provide new homes,
jobs, services and infrastructure needed by
communities, and renew and shape the

places where they live and work, secure the

highest viable resource and energy
efficiency and reduction in emissions.’

PPS22 - Renewable Energy and
Companion Guide (2004): advises Local
Planning Authorities to encourage
development of renewable energy
infrastructure that can reduce overall CO,
emissions from the UK

It recognises the value that small scale
renewable energy systems can have when
looking to reduce overall CO, emissions.

PPS25 - Development and Flood Risk
(2010): ensures that flood risk is considered
at all stages of development. It seeks fo
keep development away from the highest
areas of flood risk and ensure that
development does not unduly increase
flood risk elsewhere.

Supplement to PPS25 - Practical
Guidance to Flood Risk (2009) ensures
that flood risk is considered at all stages of
development. It seeks to keep development
away from the highest areas of flood risk
and ensure that development does not
unduly increase flood risk elsewhere.

“Sustainable
development should
provide new homes,
jobs, services and
infrastructure needed
by communities, and
renew and shape the
places where they live
and work, secure the
highest viable resource
and energy efficiency
and reduction in
emissions”

Regional and Local Planning Policy

Please refer to individual authorities local
policies for further guidance.

Building Regulations

As well as meeting Planning Permission
requirements developments will also have
to comply with the Building Regulations
and sustainability requirements appear in
several areas.

Part L of the Building Regulations covers
energy use. The energy use of new buildings
is assessed using a Standard Assessment
Procedure (SAP) for housing and Simplified
Building Energy Model (SBEM] for non-
domestic buildings. These are standard
methods of calculating the design energy use

of a building approved by the government.

guidetosustainability 31



COUNTRYSIDE
HEAT PUMPS

MATILDA HOUSE

CROSS STREET DRINKSTONE
BURY ST. EDMUNDS
SUFFOLK

IP30 9TP

Telephone: 01449 736916 or 07973 719705
Email: cshp@hotmail.co.uk

We specialise in renewable energy for
heating and hot water.

® Domestic, commercial and
swimming pools.

® Worcester Bosch accredited installer.

® Danfoss Heat Pumps.

Please Contact us for a

FREE Quotations & Advice

32 guidetosustainability



“The government are
committed to
tightening the energy
standards within the
Building Regulations
and this will be
achieved by
progressively lowering
TER values until Zero
Carbon status is
achieved”

SAP and SBEM assess a building’s
performance in terms of thermal insulation,
air tightness, heating and ventilation
efficiency, fixed electrical consumption and
overheating pofential. They take account of
any energy provided from renewable
sources and produce two figures:

TER — the carbon emission rating required
by the Building Regulations.

DER (Domestic] or BER (Non-Domestic) —
the anticipated carbon emission rate for the
building as designed.

To show compliance with the Building
Regulations the DER or BER must be lower
than the TER

The government are committed to tightening
the energy standards within the Building
Regulations and this will be achieved by
progressively lowering TER values until Zero
Carbon status is achieved (see Chapter 5),

the current programme proposes that this
level is achieved by dwellings in 2016.

Part G of the Building Regulations includes
guidance on water use in dwellings and,
using a standard calculation method, it has
to be demonstrated that the design water
consumption of each house or flat does not
exceed 125 litres per person per day.

Part H requires soakaways and infiltration
drainage fo be used for rainwater disposal
wherever possible to reduce the storm
loading on the sewer system and the
subsequent flooding risk.

As well as Planning and Building Regulation
requirements there are other areas that
need fo be considered. The more common
assessment tools include:

The Code for Sustainable Homes: this
takes a holistic look at the sustainable
credentials of new houses. Assessments
are made against nine separate categories
ranging from energy and water use through
to ecological impact.

A scoring system is used fo combine the
results info a Code Rating between 1, the
entry level, and 6, the highest level, which is
a zero carbon home. All new houses should
receive a rating against the Code for
Sustainable Homes and this should allow
purchasers fo make more informed choices.

BREEAM: this is a system broadly similar to
the Code for Sustainable Homes that is
applied to non-domestic buildings. It
produces a rating that allows the relative
sustainability of non-domestic buildings to
be compared. O
7N

to 33



Powering &%
your future...

Wind Power Solutions

* Tower mounted systems — 5kW to 500kW

* Highly cost effective

* Income generating through government feed-in tariffs

Solar Photovoltaic Panels

* Roof & ground-mounted systems

+ Suit most types of property

* Income generating through government feed-in tariffs

v Quality system design, supply & installation

v Domestic, commercial & trade services

Local, expert team - experienced qualified engineers
v Straight-talking, friendly & forward-thinking

v' Micro-generation, REA & NICEIC certified

mosscliff 01379 388 080

environmental :
generating energy, naturally  WWW.Mosscliff.co.uk

<,

34 guidetosustainability



“The Local Planning
Authority relevant to the
development site will
have a Local Plan or
Local Development
Framework which will
contain requirements ]
iy ! ___ Energy Performance
r and adV1C€ SR a5 Certificates: all buildings must have
A St B \ ; ﬁ energy performance cerfificates p

when they are built or sold. The = .

. cerfificates give an indication of the
2’ likely energy use of a building and
-y have a rating system similar fo the =
i :ﬁ 3 one used on domestic appliances, 18

an A rated building being more
efficient than an E rated building.
. The certificates also contain
oout a building’s
g if basic



A Jackaman Ltd

Building Renovations

For Building Renovations in Ipswich, come to us.

Our Services Service Areas
Building renovations = Ipswich
House extensions Felixstowe
(Builders) Lindsey
Conversions & Saxmundham
alterations Stowmarket
Refurbishments & Woodbridge
maintenance
Loft Conversions
Garage Conversions
Kitchens & bathroom
All general building
work

Call for a free quote 01473 355957

For Building Renovations in IPSWICH, Rely on
A Jackaman Ltd

The idea of renovating a building can be quite intimidating, whether it's a
business or a residence. It may not be as difficult as you think though. If you look
around, you will find that renovations are going on all around you, and for much
less than the price of a whole new property. Using new technology, building
renovations are becoming more efficient and quicker than ever before. Structural
engineers understand precisely the building process, and how a building
renovation may benefit you. In IPSWICH, our structural engineers could be just
what you need when you are looking for a building renovation. They are
professional, use the latest equipment, and have experience in your area. Talk to
A Jackaman Ltd on 01473 355957 if you want a building renovation. Our
representatives are happy to help.

A Jackaman Ltd, 13 Camberley Road, Ipswich 1P4 5QH
Tel: 01473 355957 www.ajackamanipswich.co.uk

36 guidetosustainability



Aff- rdable Renewables Ltd

part of Klimowicz & Sons Ltd Est.1960
www.affordablerenewables.org.uk Freephone: 0800 032 0944

Specialists in renewable
technologies...

Reduce the heating or energy =
cost of your home to virtually nil |
for the next 24 years. -+

NO HARD SELL - JUST 50

YEARS OF HONEST TRADING

- Photo voltaic (PV) solar electric
system

- Solar thermal-water heating

- Heat pumps

- Rainwater harvesting systems

- Heat recovery ventilation systems

- Underfloor Heating

QUALITY PV INSTALLATIONS
STARTING AT UNDER £6000
USING INDUSTRY LEADING
GERMAN MANUFACTURED
SCHUCO MODULES

WORKING RENEWABLES SHOWROOM
(Limited opening times so ring first to
check on 07770765328)

As our other division

(Klimowicz & Sons Ltd) are

gas safe and Oftec registered,

there isn’t much that we can’t do!

[ AFPRCEE STALLEN | Affordable Renewables Ltd /
(\ k Unit 1, Chamberlayne Road R EAL

Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk IP32 7EY

guidetosustainability 37




Solar PV & wind power

ri

"ngDLAH EMNERGEY ALLIANCE

K RESPONBIOLE ENERGY

Solar Energy Alliance has over 25 years experience installing wind
turbines and PV systems for domestic, commercial and
municipal customers.

We have installed a wind turbine on the roof of
Islington Council’s municipal Offices.
The picture on the right is another job we have
done for them this time on the 17th floor of a block
of flats in EC1

The picture above is a solar PV array on the
roof of Heyward’s Heath Fire Station

We would welcome a chance to quote for your project.
Solar Energy Alliance Ltd.
8/9 Battery Green Road, Lowestoft, Suffolk NR32 1DE
Telephone: 01502 515532
Email: info@solarenergyalliance.com
www.solarenergyalliance.com

38 guidetosustainability



What is Z E RO

Carbon Dioxide?

The government has made a commitment that all new homes constructed after
2016 will be zero carbon. The Code for Sustainable Homes offers two definitions

of zero carbon.

At code level 5 homes should, over a year, have zero net emissions of carbon
dioxide in respect of the energy used for heating, lighting and ventilation.

At code level 6, the highest level achievable under the Code for Sustainable Homes,
homes should have zero net emissions of carbon dioxide in respect of heating,
lighting, ventilation and dll other energy used in the house including appliances.

At the current time it is not clear which definition
the government will use but it is clear that
meeting either definition will present everyone
with a significant challenge.

In 2008 the government commissioned a study
from The Green Buiding Council which concluded
that ‘requiring all CO, emissions fo be mitigated
on-site would be physically impossible on the
vast majority of new dwelings’. In response to this
a new approach fo zero carbon where energy
efficiency, on-site renewables and a new concept
of “Allowable Solutions’, made up of low and zero
carbon energy generated was devised.

This new method acknowledges that we will
only be able fo move to zero carbon housing
through a properly coordinated programme
of improvements.

The first step is fo build homes fo the highest
practicable standards of energy efficiency and
research is currently being undertaken fo see
how far we can redlistically push up air fightness
and thermal insulation sfandards. It is important fo

maximise the benefits in this area as good
energy efficiency can significantly reduce the
amount of energy that we wil need fo generate
to power our homes.

When energy efficiency has minimised the
energy requirements for new homes it is
proposed that as much as possible of the
homes’ remaining energy needs are met by
renewable energy sources installed on site.
Chapter 6 provides more details of the small scale
renewable fechnologies that can be used to
generate both heat and electricity for homes and
these should meet a significant portion of the
energy requirements of an efficient home.

It is acknowledged that having maximised the
benefits of energy efficiency and on site
renewables, energy wil stil need fo be imported
fo the site. If we are fo move to zero carbon
housing we will need low carbon energy to be
produced through projects such as wind farms
and fidal schemes so that this can be imported
to the site, and the government's ambition of

building zero carbon housing can be achieved. O

A\

guidetosustainability 39



Reduce Your Carbon Footprint
Solutions for businesses, organisations and individuals

How is the CRC going to affect your company?

|

‘ I 1
E
' UL R-
¥
' ma
b : Wi

produsts

COZ emissians. T
¥ou o the latest salar phato valtaic lechnalogy 1o enable you to save e

1Y

CrC SEM  ___EC {IH

s s

Plaass contact us for adelce and wchnmal infarmation

Grean Enargy (s Lig & Grssn Enorgy (solar) Lid

The Granany - Wistey Lone - Whorstead - Sifoll /78 24K
Fhane DR4.I387407 - Far OSS0G 41207

SIS TIN50 001 » WYV QB CIIE Ty -0 SO

40 guidetosustainability




W S lar East Anglia Ltd

Making the sun work for you

our money earn you

Interested?

. To find out more about
. how generating your own electricity can ba a
EE-&‘ S ! great investment visit our website at:

Tel: 01359 298144  www.solareastanglia.co.uk

- REAW
o
a Designers, it
il Suppliers :
L & Installers y \
ol of Quaity /YRR
f= Renewable//" PN S
% Energy | 1+ B ;
: Systems =
1
hrd @ﬂ
< : '
a A A LB G
3 T \S
e . I P
- — ] iy P"-‘ s
Tel: 01728 602315 ¥ '\0
www.eastgreenenergy.co.uk pics

guidetosustainability 41



Fed up with rising fuel costs?

Reduce running costs & get paid for what you use
Air Source Heat Pump Replace existing gas/oil boilers and tanks
with an ultra-reliable Air Source Heat Pump
Up to 500% efficiency

Beat seasonal fuel price increases - 35%
cheaper annual fuel bill - Plus the Renew-
able Heat Incentive (RHI) cash back scheme

Prices from £4,500 (SkW with cylinder)
Call Anglia ECOHeat for a quote now

PV Solar installations

Generate your own electricity with
PV Solar panels

Get paid for and use the electricity
you generate (Feed in Tariff) - Up to
£55,000 over 25 years with £13,000
investment (4kW system)

Prices from £5,000 (1kW system)

Choose Anglia ECOHeat :
0 o Local, Professional Service ecodan
NAP-12B0% Specialists in air source heat pumps
6 years experience in environmental
heating solutions
f'.\
ANGUA “..
™ '{ \ 46 High Street, Gt Wilbraham,
FC\Yheqt s
"m.-h wWWW. anghaecﬂheat co.uk - Tel: 01223 881007

42 guidetosustainability



renewable

ENERGY

One way of reducing the CO, impact of a development is
to look to maximise the use of renewable energy. This is
energy that does not rely on diminishing fossil fuels but
uses the natural resources around us to create useful
energy with low environmental impact.

Large scale renewable energy installations such as wind farms and fidal
barrages can feed significant amounts of renewable electricity into the
National Grid and going forward these are likely to make a significant
contribution to our moving fo a low carbon economy. At a more local
level, nearly all sites have some potential to create energy through the
use of micro renewables and this should not be ignored. The selection of
the most appropriate technology is the key to the successful
implementation of a micro renewable installation and in this chapter we
will explore some of the more common solutions that are available.

Solar Thermal (Water Heating): with this technology, heat from the
sun is used to heat domestic water. Generally, solar panels are mounted
on the roofs of buildings and these capture heat from the sun and transfer
it o a liquid (a mixture of water and antifreeze) which is then circulated
through a coll in the hot water cylinder to heat the domestic hot water.

A wide range of panels are now available and they generally fall info

two categories:

1. Flat Plate Collectors: these fend to be the least expensive and lowest
profile systems; they can also be the least visually infrusive.

2. Evacuated Tube Systems: these tend to be more expensive, but as
they are generally more efficient, smaller arrays can be installed fo
meet the building’s energy requirements.

guidetosustainability 43

P



www.SUNFOXENER!

} d=
Take adventage of your un«s& roof spece and earn cast
Feed in Tariffs payments guamﬁtﬂd fni 25 years ]
Gat over £1000 a year from yourducu'iqity E

Produce your own electrici .
o

SunFox Energy Ltd. o
85 High Street Trumpington 44) 01223 844 241

Cambridge, CB2 9HZ E-mail: info@sunfoxenergy.co.uk

o -

KM R Engineering Ltd A

* Fabricators of Mild Steel, Stainless Steel, Aluminium. Cutting,
Folding, and Punching.

* Welding, Laser Cutting, Galvanising, Powder Coating.

* Steel Beams and Columns, Bespoke Construction Fabrication.

* Manufacturers of Dropsides, Tippers, Beaver Tail and Tree
Surgeon Bodies, Tool Boxes.

Contact Paul or Kevin
Website: www.kmrengineering.co.uk
Email: paul@kmrengineering.co.uk/kevin@kmrengineering.co.uk

Lady Lane, Hadleigh, Suffolk IP7 6BD

Tel: 01473 822622 e+ Fax: 01473 827071

44 guidetosustainability



In new build developments, panels can be
recessed or designed into roofs fo minimise
visual impact.

The effectiveness of Solar Water Heating
depends largely on the amount of sun that is
available. Panels should ideally be installed on
unobstructed roof slopes that face south,
southeast or southwest. In the UK, climate
back up systems are required, usually from the
central heating boiler, to cope with dull days or
times of high hot water demand. Solar water
heating systems in the UK can typically provide
between 55% and 70% of the hot water
requirement and for a 3 bedroom house 3-4m:
of panels are normally required.

With the panels installed, there are a number of
ways of connecting the panels to the domestic
hot water system. The system designer must
ensure that suitable controls and safety devices
are in place and the most common systems
use a dual coil hot water cylinder. The solar
panels are connected to a coil in the bottom

of the hot water cylinder and the back up
system connects to a coil in the upper part of
the cylinder.

Solar Electric (Photo Voltaic): this technology
captures energy from the sun and using
semiconductor material, converts it to electricity.
This can then be fed through an inverter info
the buildings electricity system or, subject to
suitable connections and licences, fed into the
National Grid.

Most systems use roof mounted panels which
are ideally sited on an unobstructed south,
southeast or southwest facing roof. For new
build or re-roofing projects, photovoltaic slates
or tiles could be considered as these integrate
into the roof of the building and are less
visually infrusive.

The amount of electricity generated by the
panels is dependent on the sunlight available
and the area of panels installed.

Heat Pumps (ground source and air
source): heat pumps extract heat from their
surroundings and using a compressor upgrade
it to a higher temperature. They are generally
driven by electricity and work on the same
principle as a domestic fridge. The efficiency of
a heat pump is measured by its coefficient of
performance (COP) and generally, for every unit
of energy fed info a heat pump, 3-4 units of
heat are produced, depending on the COP of
the heat pump chosen.

All heat pumps require a source of heat and
the most common heat pumps use either
ground or air as their heat source.

Ground source heat pumps extract heat from
the ground around the building. An underground
network of pipes are installed either in vertical or
horizontal loops depending on the nature of the
site. A mixture of water and antifreeze is then
circulated through the pipes; the heat is
extracted from the liquid and compressed by
the heat pump to produce useful heat that can
be fed into heating and hot water systems.

Air source heating systems work on a similar
principle, but instead of using an underground
network of pipes, they take their heat directly
from the surrounding air. This can significantly
reduce installation costs, but the resulting
systems tend to have a lower COP and are
therefore less efficient.

It is generally thought heat pumps work best
when they are operating at relatively low
temperatures. This makes them especially
compatible with low temperature heating
systems such as under floor heating and with
well insulated buildings that have a high
thermal mass.

Because they require electricity to run them,
heat pumps are not strictly speaking a
renewable energy source, so to gain
environmental benefits it is important that o
AN

guidetosustainability 45



Period Building
Specialists

General Building Work
Grant & Insurance Work
Extensions, New
Buildings

Telephone: 01473 270264 + Mobile: 07941 184231

138 Colchester Road, Ipswich, Suffolk

FAIRS & BAKER LTD

UNIT 3 GAMMA TERRACE, WEST ROAD, RANSOMES EUROPARK, IPSWICH, SUFFOLK IP3 9SX
Phone/Fax: 01473 713345

Email: tony@fairsbaker.com

www.fairsbakerltd.com

As well as providing an expert contract service to commercial clients we also offer a

professional and economical service to the general public. Our office is open from
8am to 4.30pm Monday to Friday.

If you would like to arrange a free quotation please telephone, email, or pop in.

Internal SKELETON External FINISHES
¢ Plasterboard Tacking e External Render
¢ Plasterboard Dot & Dabbing e Tyrolean Finish
e Metal Stud Partitioning e Shingle Dash Finish
e Suspended Ceilings * Rough Casting
¢ Sound Proofing Walls e External Cemrend
¢ Ceilings & Floors » Traditional Lime & Hair Render
e Thermal Boarding

Internal FINISHES Other SERVICES

e Skim Coat Plaster e Floor Screeding

¢ Traditional Render & Set e Coving

e Dry Lining by Machine Operative

46 quidetosustainability



an efficient heat pump is selected and that
the building is designed to maximise the
benefits that the heat pump offers. Another
advantage of heat pumps is that they can
often be reversed to provide summer cooling
if required.

Biomass: this system uses plants, generally
trees, as a fuel source. Timber is burnt fo
produce heat which is then used fo heat
buildings, either directly through a central
heating system or to heat water. Plants respire
using a process known as photosynthesis.

As plants grow they fake in carbon dioxide and
emit oxygen, the carbon dioxide is held within
the plant until, when used in a biomass
heating system, it is burnt. Providing that
another tree is planted to absorb the carbon
dioxide emitted by the tree being burnt, a
sedled carbon cycle is created and the energy
can be considered renewable.

Biomass can be used in buildings in a number
of ways. At its simplest, a log burning stove
uses biomass to produce direct heat. At the
more complex end, biomass boilers using
wood pellets can provide effective heating for
very large buildings. Issues to be borne in mind
when considering biomass include the
availability of the fuel and the storage of the
fuel, which is bulky. Also, biomassiis not the
most controllable of fuels, as sope biomass
devices cannot automatically shut down and
restart.

Wind Turbines (small scale): wind turbines
use the power in the wind fo rotate blades

which turn an electricity generator. The electricity
generated is then passed through an inverter
info the building’s electricity system or, subject fo
suitable connections and licences, fed into the
National Grid.

The amount of electricity generated depends
on the wind available and generally the higher
that the turbine is located the more reliable the
wind source will be. Large scale, well located
wind furbines have proved to be a very
effective way of generating electricity. In
domestic situations, building mounted turbines
have suffered with the effects of turbulence
caused by adjoining trees, buildings and
structures. When considering small scale wind
power it is important to get an accurate local
appraisal carried out to establish how much
electricity the turbine will redlistically generate
in the proposed location.

When considering any renewable installation it
is important to think about the effects it will
have on the supporting building, such as the
additional loading panels will place on roofs
efc, along with any ongoing maintenance
requirements for cleaning efc. When choosing
a technology it is also important to think about
potential future developments and to try and
avoid things like placing panels where the sun
could be blocked out by growing trees or
future extensions, as far as possible.

In some circumstances it may be appropriate
to use more than one type of renewable
energy source and the technologies can often
be used in combination fo"produce highly
efficient buildings.

P

guidetosustainability 47



| Greenacre
Tree Care Services Ltd

a professional, competitive and friendly service

| Tree surgery and tree care
Commercial and domestic work
Pruning, thinning and shaping
Felling and stump grinding
Hedge cutting

Fully qualified and insured
Council approved

-G r-a-F

s i O i W

resnacreuﬁes co. u_j

Family Firm Established 1972

Inert Waste Landfill Site

Ticehwrst Gravels

Suppliers of:

» Recycled Concrete Maltsters
+ Soil Tostock
Bury St Edmunds

s n
Stone Suffolk
IP30 9PH

Tel: 01359 270757

Delivery arranged or Ex Pit
Fax: 01359 270763

48 guidetosustainability



Water

anagement

Water is a key element for living and in terms of sustdainability,
water. management can be considered in two main areas; clean
water-use and management of rainwater.

Clean Water Use: as the UK population grows and our standard of living
improves the demands placed on our water systems increase. The problems this
can cause are exaggerated when the large populations live in concentrated areas
as happens in large towns and cities, especially when most of these are located
in the South East of the UK as this area has the lowest levels of annual rainfall.

The UK does not currently have a national water grid so even with our temperate
climate and relatively high annual rainfall careful water management will be
required to meet our future water demands.

Treating water so that it is suitable for drinking also requires relatively high levels of
energy input, and as much of this energy will produce CO,, good water
management makes sense if we are looking fo reduce our CO, output. o

guidetosustainability 49



MATTYFRENCH TEL: 01728 833 521

MOBILE: 07774 993762
pavingservicessuffolk.co.uk

49 HAYLINGS ROAD, LEISTON, SUFFOLK IP16 4DJ

COMPETITIVE PRICES AND FREE ESTIMATES
ESTABLISHED 10 YEARS

All our contracts for block paving, driveways, patios and fencing are carried our by our team of professional
tradesmen who are well experienced in providing groundworks, landscaping services and paving services.
Our staff will ensure that all work carried out is finished to the highest standards and the complete
satisfaction of the customer.

EUILDEF{S -_B_DDFING CONTRACTORS
ER‘iﬂKWDRﬁ
NEW" EIUILDS

EXTENEIDNS ;
F'A"-Fl HGSJ’ Fﬁ‘i‘tﬂs
'NEW ROOFING.

RE-ROOFING

REFAIRS &)
P LEADWORK

34 ¥EARS_EXPERIENCE
TEL: 01728 831204
MoBILE: 07778650147

50 guidetosustainability



“Aerating taps work
by mixing air into
water as-1t comes out
of .the top. They
have the effect-of
increasing the
surface area of the
water meaning that
you need less for
things like hand
washing.»

When looking fo manage water consumption
a key factor is reducing use. A number of
options are available to help achieve this and
these include:

1. Aerating Taps: these work by mixing air into
water as it comes out of the tap. They have
the effect of increasing the surface area of the
water meaning that you need less for things
like hand washing. Aerated taps are best
suited to wash hand basins and other areas
where things are washed in the water stream.
They are less well suited to sinks and baths as
here a fixed quantity of water fends to be
needed fo fill the bath or bowl.

2. Aerating Shower Heads: these work on
a similar principle to aerating taps. The design o

Z\

guidetosustainability 51



ANGLIA FLAT AND PITCH ROOFING LTD

= SINGLE PLY SYSTEMS

= 20 YEAR GUARANTEE

= HIGH TEN FELT WITH 10 YEAR
GUARANTEE

= SCAFFOLD

= TILED AND FELT ROOFING

= ASPHALT ROOFING AND FLOORING

O S e
) Bnr3c

IPSWICH 01473 830930  FAX 01473 832422

ELM HOUSE, PAPER MILL LANE,

sales@afandproofing.co.uk BRAMFORD, IPSWICH

: ANGLIA
CSCC | BRI

CONSTRUCTION

Eastern and Southern Having been established over a number of
. R years we have become experts in all aspects
Electrical Connections Ltd of Building & Construction, including:
Extensions
Kitchens We pride
Unit 1, Park Farm Business Centre, El"jatsht;orf’nngs ourselves on
Fornham St Genevieve, Brick Work being Friendly
Bury St Edmunds, Elggfi‘r“]’gys and Reliable.
Suffolk IP28 6TS Patioe
. Hard Landscaping
Phone: 01284 747222 UPVC Double Glazing
Fax: 01284 747444 Painting & Decorating
) . Alterations
Email: customerservices@esec.co.uk New Builds
www.esec.uk.net Please feel free to call us on
B 01473 807 511
ELECSA 2 The Street, Shotley, Ipswich IP9 1LX

Tel: 01473 807 511

www.abcangliabuildingandconstruction.co.uk

52 guidetosustainability



of the shower head reduces the flow of
water required fo give a comfortable
pressure for the user in the shower thereby
reducing consumption.

3. Small and Shaped Baths: the amount of
water used by a bath is largely
determined by its volume. By fitting smaller
or carefully shaped baths, water
consumption can be reduced without
significant effects on the user’s comfort.

4. Efficient White Goods: a significant
amount of water is used by appliances
such as washing machines and
dishwashers. A lot of modern appliances
incorporate water saving technologies to
reduce their water consumption.

5. Dual Flush WCs: these have two different
flush volumes so that water is not wasted
when only a small flush is required. Typical
dual flush toilets have a 4 litre and 2 litre
flush and this can add up fo a significant
water saving over the course of a day.

6. Greywater: greywater systems collect
water that has been used for washing
and, after filtering, reuse it for things such
as toilet flushing where drinking water is
not required. Greywater can significantly
reduce the amount of water used but it is
essential that greywater is not allowed to
contaminate the drinking water supply.

7. Rainwater Harvesting: this involves
collecting rainwater for things such as

watering plants and garden. At its simplest,

a water butt can be added fo a rainwater
down pipe or more complex tank and
pump systems can be installed depending
on the amount of water that is required.

From April 2010 the UK Building Regulations
require that all new housing constructed has a

“Treating water so
that it is suitable for
drinking also
requires relatively
high levels of energy
input, and as much
of this energy will
produce CO9»

design water use per person of not more than
125 litres per person per day. A standard
calculation method will be used to work out
how much water each house will consume
when used in a typical way. The Code for
Sustainable Homes takes this requirement
further and points are awarded for reducing
design water consumption down fo as low as
80 litres per person per day. The allowance in
the Building Regulations is likely to be reduced
in the future as houses are expected to meet
more demanding standards.

Rainwater Management: current weather
patterns mean that rainfall tends fo fall in short
sharp bursts, and as a result of this we get
large volumes of water fo deal with in relatively
short spaces of time. As our country becomes
more developed more areas are covered in
hard surfaces such as roads and paving and
the water from these surfaces has to be
drained. o
Z N\

to 53



John T Barrett

Building Contractor

Extensions, Alterations,
Period renovations,

Your Local Quality Builder
Call for a FREE no
Obligation QUOTE

Tel: 01473 652796
Mob: 07885663588

Email john.barrett50@btopenworld.com

Graham Burgess
Plumbing Services Lid.

Thurzden Main Rd Woolverstone
Ipswich Suffolk P9 1AL

Tel: 01473 780442
Mob: 07850 233 221

For central heating/boiler
replacements, system upgrades,
Bathrooms/tiling, Sinks,

All general plumbing.

b 4

Repgistered
. REGISTER

WE SPECIALISE IN ALL ASPECTS
OF PLUMBING AND HEATING

CENTRAL HEATING
BATHROOMS
BOILER INSTALLATION
UPGRADES & REPAIRS

. Telephode: 01473 728 109
#=  Mobil&:'07860 641449
’__,..-n"’ét’MaiI: ipswich_plumbig§@hotmail.co.uk
Web: www.ipswichplumingandheating.co.uk

Busineg§Address:
11 Cherry Lane Gar

, Ipswich, Suffolk IP4 4QQ

54 guidetosustainability

LTV ]

CROWN
GLASS

Established 1983

GLASS & GLAZING
SUPPLY & FIT — TRADE & RETAIL

Replacement glazing service

24hr emergency boarding up service
Double glazing

Local authority contractors

Mirrors. over 300 on display

Fitting service for mirrors

Glass Shower Screens

Splash backs

Emergency Service Available
Open Mon-Fri 8.00am - 5.30pm
Sat 9.00am-2.00pm

IPSWICH 01473 718138

CROWN GLASS LTD
542 WOODBRIDGE ROAD, IPSWICH, SUFFOLK IP4 4PN
Fax: 01473 271129 = www.crownglass.co.uk

o 0 0 0 0 0 0




When the volume of water flowing exceeds
the capacity of drainage systems flooding
occurs and the risk of this needs to be
minimised. There are several methods
available to reduce the risk of flooding and
some of the more common methods are
explored below.

1. Infiltration Drainage: this relies on the ability
of the ground to absorb water. Most
subsoils will soak up some water, more
porous soils such as sands and gravels
can generally absorb larger amounts of
water than less porous soils like clays. If
water can be absorbed by the ground
close to where it falls it does not need to
be drained away and the risk of flooding
is reduced. Porous paving and soakaway
drains are common types of infiltration
drainage that can be used to reduce the
loading on our drainage sysfems.

Vi

Atfenuation: a lot of our drainage
infrastructure, sewers and culverts efc. is
old and was not designed for the drainage
loads that we now need it to carry. To
reduce the risk of flooding we need to
ensure that the amount of water that goes
into_our drains does not exceed their
capacity. One way of achieving this is to
use attenuation where a control pipe is
used to limit the water flowing off a site to
a level that can be coped with by the
surrounding drainage system. The water
that cannot escape is held on the site in @
tank or pond until it can safely flow away
after the storm has passed over.
Balancing ponds and storm tanks are
common types of atfenuation drainage.

If we are to build in a sustainable way it is
essential that clean water use and rainwater
run off are properly managed.

P

guidetosustainability 55



Rudd Electrical Plus

NICEIC Registered Professional

We offer the following services:
= Rewires (full and partial)
= Consumer Unit Upgrades

= Lighting Installations-
Indoor/Outdoor

= Lighting Control Systems
= Heating Control systems

= Electric Underfloor Heating
Installations

= Alarm & CCTV Installations
= Network Cabling

#_..j Ipswich ....P
Tel: 0845 184 2116
Mobile: 07887 636481
www.rewiresipswich.co.uk

KARZEE

TOILETS For HWRE

e toilets for site or event hire
e single cubicle units

o disabled units
e trailer units

e reliable efficient
service

Tel: 01473 685417
Mob: 07850419450
Karzees Ltd

7 Dunlop Road

Hadleigh Road Ind Estate
Ipswich, Suffolk IP2 OUG

www.karzees.com

0800 432 0048

56 guidetosustainability



The Existing

Housing
Stock

There are currently around 26 million dwellings in the
United Kingdom. in an average year new house
building accounts for less than 1% of total housing so

it is clear that even if we are successful in reaching
the demanding targets proposed for new housing over
the next few years. it will have a relatively modest
effect on our overall energy use unless we take steps
to improve our existing housing stock. To put it
another way 90% of our homes for 2020 have already
been built.

Refurbishment of existing houses presents a wedlth of challenges and
opportunities and there are a number of areas where improvements
can be made.

1. Building insulation: the first area to consider is the insulation
levels in our homes. Significant energy savings can be made by
improving insulation to walls and lofts. Insulation materials are
relatively inexpensive and government incentives are sometimes
available to encourage home owners fo carry out this type of work.
Top up insulation can often be added fo lofts and homes with
cavity walls can have insulation injected.

In the UK 43% of homes have solid walls and these are more
difficult to insulate as the walls have to be lined with insulation.

guidetosustainability. 57

P



richardjackson

Our expert teams provide assistance from
conception through to completion removing
the potential obstacles and making the
process as straightforward as possible.

We offer the following services:

= Ground Investigations

= Planning Advice (including flood risk,
transport and access statements plus
services statements)
Foundation Solutions
Drainage Design
Structural Design

Party Wall Surveys
Boundary Disputes
Fire, Flood and

Impact Damage

= Pre Purchase Reports
= Contract Administration
Site Supervision

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS

To find out more about these services and
further information about how our intelligent
approach can make a real difference please

visit our website www.richardjackson.uk.com
or contact us on (01473) 825300.

DJE!
©
4k

CONSTRUCTION
DJE Construction Ltd
Specialist Piling and
Foundation Engineers
Foundation House
Maurice Gaymer Road
Attleborough
Norfolk NR17 2QZ
Tel: 01953 458260
Fax: 01953 458269
E-Mail:

info@djeconstruction.co.uk

A Driver
Joinery Ltd

Surwood Grove
Brockdish

Nr. Diss
Norfolk

1P21 4JP

=
m
O
0
O
O
o
~
on
=
o
P
(gv]
L
—
()
|_

58 guidetosustainability

EFM

Surfacing Contractors

Asphalt Tarmacadam
& Surface Dressing

Established over 20 years
All Work Guaranteed

ROADWAYS — DRIVES — PATHWAYS
TENNIS COURTS

A Professional & Helpful Service
with Competitive Rates

Wickham Market: 01728 747425
Mobile: 07887 530585

www.efmsurfacingcontractors.co.uk




This can significantly reduce room sizes
if placed inside and can cause problems
with roof overhangs and junctions if
installed externally. The construction
industry has been challenged fo come
up with new products to overcome
these issues and research into products
such as thin insulating gel materials
which may overcome this problem is
currently being carried out.

. Doors and Windows: another area

where houses lose a lot of heat is
through the doors and windows. Heat is
lost directly through the door and
windows themselves and also through
any gaps around them. Modern
windows have fo be draught proofed,
double glazed and have a heat
reflective coating on the glass. When all
of these improvements are combined a
well fitted modern window saves
approximately 2/3rds of the heat that
would be lost through an equivalent
single glazed window. As heat loss
through doors and windows account for
a large part of the fotal heat loss from
the house it is clear that replacement
doors and windows can make
significant improvements fo the
performance of existing buildings.

. Air Tightness: As well as the heat that
is lost though the fabric of the building a
significant amount of heat is lost through
draughts and other air leakage info
houses, for example, around service
entries and windows etc. Effective
draught proofing work can make
significant energy savings.

. Efficient Services: As well as
minimising the heat loss from our

“In the UK 43% of
homes have solid
walls and these are
more difficult to
insulate»

buildings if we are to improve the
performance of existing houses we
must also make sure that we generate
the heat that we need as efficiently as
possible. The most sustainable way to
generatfe heat is arguably fo use a
renewable energy source (see below).
Where this is not possible or where the
renewable system needs a back up we
should consider energy efficiency when
replacing boilers and heating systems.
In recent years heating systems have
become much more efficient and
modern condensing boilers can achieve
efficiency ratings of well over 90%.
Combination boilers can reduce losses
from standing hot water cylinders and,
where hot water cylinders are stil
required, the design of hot water
cylinders has also improved significantly
in recent years. Improved heating
systems can help to reduce demand for
fossil fuel.

. Renewable Energy Sources: Chapter

6 provided details of some of the

renewable energy sources that can be
used in buildings. Many of these

systems can be installed onto existing
houses and whilst the systems can be
expensive fo install the energy savings o
AN

guidetosustainability 59



Mid Suffolk

= Installation
= Boiler Service
= Call-Out service (7 days a week)
= Plumbing
= Insurance
= Bathroom Installation
= LPG Specialist

o

17 Model Farm
Park Road
e ) Combs
safe Suffolk

“mrETEn IP14 2JG

Phone: 01449 775764
Mobile: 075953 63685

E-mail: midsuffolkheating@btinternet.com
E-mail: gasman42@btinternet.com
www.midsuffolkheating.co.uk

Thomas & Parratt

Builder o m—

Brickwork
Plastering
Carpentry
Blockpaving
Patios
Renovations
Extensions

Contact:
Mobile: 07789 302794 or
07765 005059
Home: 01473 736430
t.p.builders@fsmail.net

/ISR IROAVN /IS

IBUILIDIZIRS
Riclhard Batesom

General Builders

* New builds

* Extensions

* Renovations

¢ Listed building work
* Maintenance

e Commercial building

1 LAUREL COTTAGES
BATTISFORD ROAD, HITCHAM
IPSWICH IPZ 7LX
Tel: 01449 741510
Mobile: 07799 114814

60 guidetosustainability

* 0

A & D Home Inspirations

From your inspired dreams, Internal and external planning
to fine quality craftmanship, guaranteed

e —

FULL KITCHEN & BATHROOM
FITTING SERVICE

We at A & D Home Inspirations have
built our reputation on quality,
reliability and fair prices, but most
of all professionalism, team work

and craftsmanship.

Tel: 01359 242272
Mobile: 07800 827887
Email: ap.harris@keme.co.uk
www.a-dhomes.co.uk

17 Briar Hill, Woolpit
Bury St. Edmunds, Suffolk IP30 9SD




can also be significant. Renewable
energy sources have the potential fo

“Zoning and

significantly reduce CO, production from th ermaos tatl C Contr()l S

existing houses.

6. Controls: as energy becomes more
scarce and expensive it is important that
we use it carefully. Modern heating and
ventilation controls allow houses fo use
energy more effectively. Zoning and
thermostatic controls can ensure that we
only use the energy that we need and
this can reduce our overall energy
demand.

When considering work on existing buildings
a decision has to be made about when it is
best to carry out improvement works. When
it involves replacing things such as windows
or boilers that have not necessarily reached
the end of their useful life, a balance needs
to be struck between the energy costs of
the early replacement of an element and
the energy savings that the new element
could deliver. Other factors may also need
to be considered if for example the building
is Listed or in a Conservation Area and of

can ensure that
we only use the
energy that we
need and this can
reduce our overall
energy demand»

course the budget that is available to carry
out improvements.

All of these considerations will influence
decisions about what work is carried out
and when. However, it is clear that if we are
to significantly change UK energy demands
improvements will have fo be made to our
existing housing stock.

X

guidetosustainability 61



Q PREMIER
TOILET HIRE
LIMITED

Short Term Hire
for private ond
corpomrﬂ evenls

Long Term Serviced Hire
for the building and construction industry
HEALTH & SAFETY COMPULANT LUNITS

. < ; —
T o R
> i

The Werkshop, High House Drive, Pound Grean Reoad,
Bodirgham, Weodbridgs, IP13 8LU,
Pew: 01728 438995  Emal: soeoh willamsltbiconnect com

01728 638999

[t pesects ettt
Deben Forestry Ltd

Tree Surgery & Felling
Reshaping & Reduction
Tree Planting
Specialist
In Dangerous Trees

Free Estimates
Fully Insured £5 Million Public Liability
Fencing & Hedge Cutting = Site Clearance

debenforestry@gmail.com
18 Acer Road, Rendlesham, Woodbridge, Suffolk

Tel: 01394 331687
Mob: 07725 642195

62 guidetosustainability

STOWMARKET
AGGREGATES

LTD

= Digger & Lorry Hire
= Site Clearing

= Grab Hire

= Top Soil

= Earth Moving

= Sand & Gravel

= Bagged or Loose
= Same Day Delivery

TEL: 01449 613524
MOB: 07850 450770

DM

PROFESSIONAL TREE SERVICES
WWW.DMTREESERVE.CO.UK

DAVID MITCHELL DIHE

20 EARLSFORD ROAD
MELLIS

EYE

SUFFOLK

P23 RDY

01379 783617

07879 651097

DM DMTREESERVE.CO.UK




Conclusion

The introduction to this guide suggested that there were a number of
reasons why sustainability is an important issue. The guide has looked
at the specific issue of what sustainability means from a Planning and
Building Control point of view and hopefully the information provided
within it has been useful and informative.

In ferms of sustainability, as well as preserving resources, the Planning
process touches on a wide range of other sustainability related issues.
Anyone proposing development should for example make themselves
aware of their responsibilities in respect of issues such as
archaeology, biodiversity and protected species as these will often
affect development. It can easily be argued that one of the key aims
of the whole Planning process is to ensure that development is
sustainable.

On a global scale the scope of sustainability of course goes far
beyond the influences of the Planning and Building Control systems
into major geo-political issues such as dllocation and use of natural
resources and the desirability of economic growth and prosperity.
Much has been written about this elsewhere and these issues wil
no doubt continue to be discussed.

Whilst acknowledging that the Planning and Building process is a
small part in the larger sustainability jigsaw it is hoped that this guide
has shown that our buildings make a significant contribution to our
environmental footprint and that through careful design and
construction we can minimise their environmental impact whilst still
producing quality buildings.

guidetosustainability 63

P



——-:_‘.-__-f

+ ¥

A
LC’ heating g
Realising Green Dreams|

«Design ond Installation
«Air and Ground source heat pumps
+P¥ tensile fabric for barn roofs
»Solar Thermal

suffolk energy limited

solar v speclalsts

Suffolk Energy Limited is a full
service solar photovoltaic panel
company providing renewable
energy services in the Eastern
counties. With a wealth of
experience in the quotation,
installation & maintenance of
Solar Photovoltaic Panels

IN PARTNERSHIP WITH Hudsons Electrical

64 guidetosustainability

ETALFIX -2

specialists in stainless steel & aluminium welding & fabrication

= We specialise in bespoke
fabrications specific to your
requirements

= Our indepth knowledge and
experience has been gained over
many years of experience within
our industry

= Metalfix has been working for

local customers, local businesses
and local authorities since 1994

Contact: Kim Tester

Tel: 01394 460238
Mob: 07850 632435/ 07867 556262
Email: kim.tester@metalfix.co.uk

Unit 27, Thompson Drive, Bentwaters Parks,
Rendlesham, Woodbridge, Suffolk IP12 2TW

hudsons electrical

domestic and commercial

t. 01728 746018
www.hudsonselectrical.co.uk

new works heating systems
self builds heat pump systems
alterations solar pv systems
additions tv and satellite upgrades
cctv systems fault finding
safety checks problem solving

testing rewiring free quotations

-
+- *ﬁ'ﬁ'ﬁ




Advertisers’

Inde

A & D Home Inspirations
A Driver Joinery Ld
A F Howland Associates Ltd
A Jackaman Lid
Abbey Security Services Ltd
Affordable Renewables Ltd
AGB Environmental Ltd
Anglia Bullding & CONSIUCHON. ...
Anglia Ecoheat
Anglia Flat and Pitch Roofing Lid.........cccrecrscrrrr
Anglia Joinery Ltd
ATEC Trade Lid
B.D.A Earthmoving
Binder Ltd
Bulmer Brick & Tile Co Ltd, The
Canham Consulting Ltd!
Cape Contractors Scaffolding Ld ...
CEADA Ltd
Chilton Joinery
Coastal Carbon Neutral Lid
Columbus Building Contractors Lid...........cccres
Columbus Plumbing & Heating Services Ld ...
Connells Kitchens Bathrooms & Bedrooms.
Countryside Heat Pumps

Deben Forestry Ltd
DJE Construction Ltd
DK9 Security Ltd
DM Professional T SerVICeS........mmmn:
E F M Surfacing Contractors
East Green Energy

Eastern & Southern Electrical Connections Ud......... 52
Elec-Check Ltd 66
Emmersons Builders Ltd 46
Energy Evaluations & Solutions Lid............ooccscscscc 10

Energy Exchange GB Ltd, TRe ...
Evergreen Eco Systems Ltd
Fairs & Baker Lid
G C Robertson & Associates Ltd
G Culf Building & Roofing Contractor:
GAH (Heating Products) Ltd
Global Business Watch Limited..
Graham Burgess Bathrooms...
Grant Haze Architectural lonmongers.
Green Energy (eu) Ltd
Greenacre Tree Care Services Lid.
Haxley & Ruffles Roofing Contractor:

Hudsons Electrical & Suffolk Energy Ltd..........cocc...... 15, 64
lan Garrett Building Design Ltd 18
Iceberg Eco Energy IFC
Innerspace Associates Ltd 26
Ipswich Plastics Ltd 20
Ipswich Plumbing & Heating Services...........e 54
J P Chick & Partners Lid 2%
John T Barrett Building Contractor. ... 54
K'N Electrical 18
Karzees 56
Keeble Builders 15
Kitchens Continental (SUFOIk) L. 12
KMR Engineering Ltd 44
L C Heating Ltd 64
L J Norman Builders Ltd 24
MT M Plant & Tool Hire 2
Mark Wright Electrical 6
Martin Croucher 20
Matty French Paving Services 50
Mefalfix 15, 64
Mid Suffolk Heating Ltd 60
Milbank 22
Mosscliff Environmental Ltd 34
P W Waters Lid 1
P J Dodman Lid 28
Premier Toilet Hire Ltd 62
Richard Jackson Plc 58
Rudd Electrical Plus Ltd 56
Rust & Kemp Builders Ltd 14
S Woods Builders Lid 28
Solar East Anglia Ltd 4
Solar Energy Alliance Ltd 38
Solarworks Ltd 68
Specidlist Anglian Security 10
Stowmarket Aggregates Ltd 62
Suffolk Energy Ltd 15, 64
Sunfox Energy 44
Surefix Ltd 27
Tate Heating Plumbing& Renewables..............ce 67
Thomas & Parratt 60
Ticehurst Gravels 48
T.M. Crown Glass Ltd 54
Townsend Electrical 27
UK Paving & Brickwork 56
VPH Roofing & Scaffolding Lid.........ccvcccss IFC
Wall To Wall Builders 60

guidetosustainability 65

%




ELEC-CHECK

Unit 2, Olympus Close, Industrial Park, Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 5LN
Phone: 01473 747555

E-mail: info@elec-check.co.uk Web: www.elec-check.co.uk

Commercial/Industrial Electrical services

Energy monitoring — Start saving energy and costs by knowing how much
and where you are using Electricity, gas, oil, water etc.

BEMS - Building energy management systems.

Install controls for central point management- set alarms for early reduction of
wasted costs- produce reports proving energy saving and carbon reduction.

Installs,Servicing and maintenance — PIR (periodic inspection report) Fixed
wire testing, Installations from new build to refurbishments and any
maintenance projects.

Fire alarms and suppression

Fire suppression installation — A bespoke stand alone system, a must for
your vital communication system. Protect vulnerable areas and equipment.

Free Live hands on display at our main workshop (by appointment only).

Fire alarm — Design — installation — Commissioning. A system that suits your
site/building, detectors, aspirating systems, beam detection, flame sensors

Maintenance and servicing of existing installations.
Extinguishers

Supply only or installed- from 1Kg dry powder through to 9LTR foam and more

All signage, stands, Blankets and boxes. Call Dean on 01473 747555 for
further information and advice.

www.fire-check.org.uk

= REGISTERED MEMBER )
nlll: (=TT H é\(? C FPA * TRUST
= A CFEPA & MARK
contRacTon ECA €EE 2 oy




Environmentally friendly wood ~ Evergreen®
central heating ecosystems

Evergreen Ecosystems wood boders are cost effective,
carbon neutral and amazingly clean and easy 1o use.

Have full control of your home heating, hot water and
carbon footprint - and pay less than the equivalent oil,
gas or electric heating systems.

For more information please call us on 01473 727 799,

Pellets « Chips » Logs www.evergreenecosystems.couk

Suffolk’s Renewable Energy,
Solar & Heating Experts

" Local, reliable and fully accredited we stand
o4 proudly by the quality of every installation &

. repair we undertake.
% ® Solar & Renewable Energy Systems

including Air and Ground Source Healpumps.
® Underfloor Heating, including connections to
& both traditional and renewable systems.

® Gas, Oil & Solid Fuel Heating Systems for

existing homes and new-builds.

© 01394 448781
O www.tate-energy.co.uk

guidetosustainability 67



PROUD TO SPONSOR WOODDBRIDGE TOWN FOOTEALL C1UB

Domesdic & commendal oil, natural gas & LPG work enderiaken
Contral heuting system * Full bathroom instollations
Al aspects of plumbing werk endertaken
Columbus
Plumbing & Heating Serviees Lid

o
IR ETO T I AR T
B 8 A T .

GAH,

SUPPLIERS AND MANUFACTURERS
OF HEATING AND RENEWABLE
ENERGY SOLUTIONS

GAH, based in the heart of East Anglia, leads the
field in the design, supply and manufacture of
heating products, renewable energy solutions and
water control systems.

= Heat pumps = Solar Energy = Electric boilers

= Rainwater Harvesters = High-efficiency oil boilers
= High-pressure domestic water control systems

= Heating design service = Water softeners

Give us a call if you'd like to learn more about our
products or visit our Green Energy Centre (near Woodbridge
in Suffolk), where you can see our systems and products

in action.

01394 421160 / www.gah.co.uk
mail@gah.co.uk

68 guidetosustainability

Columbus

Building Coniractors Lid

« Extensions « High Class Joinery
* Renovations * Bathrooms & Kilchens
* Decorating Windows & Conservatories
No Job Too Small

Established Quality Building Firm Since 1986

R 2 e

Uniy 28, Greanwich Business Park,
Greanwich Close, Ipswich IP3 QDD

Tel: 01473 215856 f@'
# e Fax: 01473 431870 ¥ Fus
. ﬂl.’ Maobile: 0TS 056461
w-mail nell@calumbus,uk.com

Cnlarunrke

Solarworks is a family company
with 28 years specialist
experience of supplying and
installing solar electricity and
hot water systems for
swimming pools, homes and
commercial properties.

info@solarworks.co.uk
www.solarworks.co.uk
Tel: 01787 247359

Frogs Hall Farm, Frogs Hall Rd, Lavenham
Suffolk C010 9QH




CONTACTS

Babergh District Council

Corks Lane, Hadleigh

Suffolk IP7 6SJ

Tel: 01473 825853

Fax: 01473 825708

Email: building.control@babergh.gov.uk
Website: www.babergh.gov.uk

Forest Heath District Council
District Offices, College Heath Road
Mildenhall, Suffolk IP28 7EY

Tel: 01638 719000

Fax: 01638 719230

Email: bc@forest-heath.gov.uk
Website: wwwi forest-heath.gov.uk

ipswich Borough Council

Grafton House, 15-17 Russell Road
Ipswich, Suffolk IP1 2DE

Tel: 01473 432954

Fax: 01473 432974

Email: building.control3@ipswich.gov.uk
Website: www.ipswich.gov.uk

Mid Suffolk District Council

131 High Street, Needham Market
Suffolk IP6 8DL

Tel: 01449 724510

Fax: 01449 724514

Email: buildingcontrol@midsuffolk gov.uk
Website: www.midsuffolk.gov.uk

St Edmundsbury Borough Council
West Suffolk House, Western Way
Bury St Edmunds, Suffolk IP33 3YU

Tel: 01284 763233

Fax: 01284 757391

Email: building.control@stedsbc.gov.uk
Website: www.stedmundsbury.gov.uk

Suffolk Coastal District Council

Melton Hill, Woodbridge, Suffolk IP12 1AU
Tel: 01394 383789

Fax: 01394 385100

Website: www.suffolkcoastal.gov.uk

Waveney District Council

Town Hall, High Street, Lowestoft
Suffolk NR32 THS

Tel: 01502 523045

Fax: 01502 514617

Email: buildingcontrol@waveney.gov.uk
Website: www.waveney.gov.uk






